เงินสด - (146,058,965.09) (146,058,965.09)

ส่วนแบ่งข้าดท้นเบ็ดเสร็จำอื�นในบริษััทร่วม (21,644,290.41) (0.14) (21,644,290.55)
องค์ประกอบอื�นข้องส่วนข้องผู้้�ถืือหุ้้�น (288,353,768.08) (165,211,460.81) (453,565,228.89)
รวมส่วนข้องผู้้�ถืือหุ้้�น 13,266,637,678.38 (278,820,664.17) 12,987,817,014.21

4.  IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
DUE TO THE ADOPTION OF NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The Company has adjusted the financial statements from the adoption of financial reporting standards in the
group of financial instruments. It has chosen to adjust the cumulative effect of change by retrospectively adjusting
the prior period financial statements as comparison stated which has an impact on the statement of financial
position, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in shareholders’ equity and statement of
cash flows as follows:

Baht

Financial statements in which the equity method
is applied

Before
adjustment

Adjustment
increase

(decrease)

After
adjustment

Statement of financial position
As	at	January	1,	2019
Temporary investments 2,513,574,493.40 (2,513,574,493.40) -
Other current financial assets - 2,513,574,493.40 2,513,574,493.40
Investment in associates 11,693,486,857.78 (278,820,664.17) 11,414,666,193.61
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 1,232,480,546.46 (113,609,203.36) 1,118,871,343.10
Other components of shareholders’ equity (288,353,768.08) (165,211,460.81) (453,565,228.89)

As	at	December	31,	2019
Temporary investments 4,912,176,824.41 (4,912,176,824.41) -
Other current financial assets - 4,912,176,824.41 4,912,176,824.41
Investment in associates 11,871,692,746.37 (391,492,907.72) 11,480,199,838.65
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 1,402,487,891.45 (115,623,906.81) 1,286,863,984.64
Other components of shareholders’ equity (603,362,475.32) (275,869,000.91) (879,231,476.23)

Statement of comprehensive income
For	the	year	ended	December	31,2019
Share of profit from investment in associates 287,546,149.00 (2,014,703.45) 285,531,445.55
Exchange differences on translating financial

statements (336,971,939.97) 28,353,806.51 (308,618,133.46)
Loss on cash flow hedges - (139,011,346.61) (139,011,346.61)
Total comprehensive income for the year (86,709,113.95) (112,672,243.55) (199,381,357.50)

Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity
As	at	January	1,	2019
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 1,232,480,546.46	 (113,609,203.36) 1,118,871,343.10
Exchange differences on translating financial

statements (266,709,477.67) (19,152,495.58) (285,861,973.25)
Loss on cash flow hedges - (146,058,965.09) (146,058,965.09)
Share other comprehensive income from

associates (21,644,290.41) (0.14) (21,644,290.55)
Other components of shareholders’ equity (288,353,768.08) (165,211,460.81) (453,565,228.89)
Total shareholders’ equity 13,266,637,678.38	 (278,820,664.17) 12,987,817,014.21

Notes to the Financial Statementsหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน138 รายงานประจำาปี 2563  //  กฟผ. อินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล Annual Report 2020  //  EGAT International 139

บาท

งบการเงินที่แสดงเงินลงทุนตามวิธีส่วนได�เสีย

ก่อนรายการ
ปรับปรุง

รายการปรับปรุง
เพิ่ม (ลด)

หลังรายการ
ปรับปรุง

งบกระแสเงินสด
สิำาหรับปีีสิิ�นสิุดวันที�	31	ธุันวาคัม	2562
กำาไรก่อนค่าใชั่�จ่ำายภาษ่ัเงินได� 313,318,522.77 (2,014,703.45) 311,303,819.32
ส่วนแบ่งกำาไรจำากเงินลงท้นในบริษััทร่วม (287,546,149.00) 2,014,703.45 (285,531,445.55)
เงินสดจ่ำายส้ทธิีเพื�อเงินลงท้นชัั่�วคราว (2,787,171,928.78) 2,787,171,928.78 -
เงินสดจ่ำายส้ทธิีเพื�อสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินหุ้ม้นเว่ยนอื�น - (2,787,171,928.78) (2,787,171,928.78)

บาท

งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ

ก่อนรายการ
ปรับปรุง

รายการปรับปรุง
เพิ่ม (ลด)

หลังรายการ
ปรับปรุง

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน
ณ	วันที�	1	มกราคัม	2562
เงินลงท้นชั่ั�วคราว 2,513,574,493.40 (2,513,574,493.40) -
สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินหุ้ม้นเว่ยนอื�น - 2,513,574,493.40 2,513,574,493.40

ณ	วันที�	31	ธุันวาคัม	2562
เงินลงท้นชั่ั�วคราว 4,912,176,824.41 (4,912,176,824.41) -
สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินหุ้ม้นเว่ยนอื�น - 4,912,176,824.41 4,912,176,824.41

งบกระแสเงินสด
สิำาหรับปีีสิิ�นสิุดวันที�	31	ธุันวาคัม	2562
เงินสดจำ่ายส้ทธีิเพื�อเงินลงท้นชั่ั�วคราว (2,787,171,928.78) 2,787,171,928.78 -
เงินสดจำ่ายส้ทธีิเพื�อสินทรัพย์ทางการเงิน

หุ้ม้นเว่ยนอื�น - (2,787,171,928.78) (2,787,171,928.78)

Baht

Financial statements in which the equity method
is applied

Before
adjustment

Adjustment
increase

(decrease)

After
adjustment

Statement of cash flows
For	the	year	ended	December	31,	2019
Profit before income taxes 313,318,522.77 (2,014,703.45) 311,303,819.32
Share of profit from investment in associates (287,546,149.00) 2,014,703.45 (285,531,445.55)
Cash paid for temporary investments (2,787,171,928.78) 2,787,171,928.78 -
Cash paid for other current financial assets - (2,787,171,928.78) (2,787,171,928.78)

Baht

Separate financial statements

Before

adjustment

Adjustment

increase

(decrease)

After

adjustment

Statement of financial position
As	at	January	1,	2019
Temporary investments 2,513,574,493.40 (2,513,574,493.40) -
Other current financial assets - 2,513,574,493.40 2,513,574,493.40

As	at	December	31,	2019
Temporary investments 4,912,176,824.41 (4,912,176,824.41) -
Other current financial assets - 4,912,176,824.41 4,912,176,824.41

[…]

งบกำาไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ
สิำาหรับปีีสิิ�นสิุดวันที�	31	ธุันวาคัม	2562
กำาไรจำากอัตราแลกเปล่�ยน 41,683,486.70 (5,829,789.57) 35,853,697.13
กำาไร	(ข้าดท้น)	เบ็ดเสร็จำรวมสำาหุ้รับปี (199,381,357.50) (5,829,789.57) (205,211,147.07)

งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้้�ถือหุ�น
ณ	วันที�	1	มกราคัม	2562
กำาไรสะสม	(ยังไม่ได�จัำดสรร) 1,118,871,343.10 (4,809,538.89) 1,114,061,804.21
รวมส่วนข้องผู้้�ถืือหุ้้�น 12,987,817,014.21 (4,809,538.89) 12,983,007,475.32

งบกระแสเงินสด
สิำาหรับปีีสิิ�นสิุดวันที�	31	ธุันวาคัม	2562
กำาไรก่อนค่าใชั่�จ่ำายภาษ่ัเงินได� 311,303,819.32 (5,829,789.57) 305,474,029.75

27. THE ERROR CORRECTION
In 2020, the Company had corrected the error in recording overstated withholding income tax on the dividend

received from associated company in 2018. As a result, the Company had recognized an overstatement of
assets and retained earnings. Therefore, the Company adjusted such transaction by the retrospective approach.
The effect of such error correction was as follows:

Baht

Financial statements in which the equity method is applied

Before
adjustment

(After adjusted
impact of Note 4)

Adjustment
increase

(decrease) After adjustment

Statement of financial position
As	at	January	1,	2019
Other current receivables 69,695,305.58 (4,809,538.89) 64,885,766.69
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 1,118,871,343.10 (4,809,538.89) 1,114,061,804.21

As	at	December	31,	2019
Other current receivables 170,114,530.08 (10,639,328.46) 159,475,201.62
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 1,286,863,984.64 (10,639,328.46) 1,276,224,656.18

Statement of comprehensive income
For	the	year	ended	December	31,	2019
Gain on exchange rate 41,683,486.70 (5,829,789.57) 35,853,697.13
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year (199,381,357.50) (5,829,789.57) (205,211,147.07)

Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity
As	at	January	1,	2019
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 1,118,871,343.10 (4,809,538.89) 1,114,061,804.21
Total shareholders’ equity 12,987,817,014.21 (4,809,538.89) 12,983,007,475.32

Statement of cash flows
For	the	year	ended	December	31,	2019
Profit before income taxes 311,303,819.32 (5,829,789.57) 305,474,029.75

Notes to the Financial Statementsหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน176 รายงานประจำาปี 2563  //  กฟผ. อินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล Annual Report 2020  //  EGAT International 177

บาท

งบการเงินเฉพาะกิจการ

ก่อนรายการปรับปรุง
(หลังปรับผู้ลกระทบ

ตามหมายเหตุ 4)
รายการปรับปรุง

เพิ่ม (ลด) หลังรายการปรับปรุง

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน
ณ	วันที�	1	มกราคัม	2562
ล้กหุ้น้�หุ้ม้นเว่ยนอื�น 69,695,305.58 (4,809,538.89) 64,885,766.69
กำาไรสะสม	(ยังไม่ได�จัำดสรร) 3,366,923,354.66 (4,809,538.89) 3,362,113,815.77
ณ	วันที�	31	ธุันวาคัม	2562
ล้กหุ้น้�หุ้ม้นเว่ยนอื�น 170,114,530.08 (10,639,328.46) 159,475,201.62

กำาไรสะสม	(ยังไม่ได�จัำดสรร) 3,626,980,084.94 (10,639,328.46) 3,616,340,756.48

งบกำาไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ
สิำาหรับปีีสิิ�นสิุดวันที�	31	ธุันวาคัม	2562
กำาไรจำากอัตราแลกเปล่�ยน 41,683,486.70 (5,829,789.57) 35,853,697.13
กำาไร	(ข้าดท้น)	เบ็ดเสร็จำรวมสำาหุ้รับปี 318,348,978.58 (5,829,789.57) 312,519,189.01

งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้้�ถือหุ�น
ณ	วันที�	1	มกราคัม	2562
กำาไรสะสม	(ยังไม่ได�จัำดสรร) 3,366,923,354.66 (4,809,538.89) 3,362,113,815.77
รวมส่วนข้องผู้้�ถืือหุ้้�น 15,689,434,254.66 (4,809,538.89) 15,684,624,715.77

งบกระแสเงินสด
สิำาหรับปีีสิิ�นสิุดวันที�	31	ธุันวาคัม	2562
กำาไรก่อนค่าใชั่�จ่ำายภาษ่ัเงินได� 401,442,242.98 (5,829,789.57) 395,612,453.41

28.  บันทึกความเข�าใจ (Memorandum of Understanding: MOU) และบันทึกข�อตกลง
(Memorandum of Agreement: MOA)
28.1	การลงนามบันทึกคัวามเข�าใจั	(MOU)	และบันทึกข�อตกลง	(MOA)	โคัรงการไฟฟ้าพลังน�ำาฮัจัย์ี

เมื�อวันท่�	26	มิถ้ืนายน	2549	ได�ม่การลงนามในบันท่กความเข้�าใจำ	2	ฝ่่ายระหุ้ว่าง	กฟผู้.	และ	Sinohydro	Corporation
Limited	(SINOHYDRO)	สาธีารณรัฐประชั่าชั่นจ่ำน	โดยม่วัตถ้ืประสงคท่์�จำะร่วมมือกันพัฒนาลงท้นและบรหิุ้ารโครงการไฟฟ้า
พลังนำ�าฮััจำย่ในสาธีารณรัฐแหุ่้งสหุ้ภาพเม่ยนมา

ต่อมาเมื�อวันท่�	18	ธัีนวาคม	2550	กฟผู้.	ได�จัำดตั�งบริษััทโดย	กฟผู้.	เป็นผู้้�ถืือหุ้้�นและม่หุ้นังสือข้อความเห็ุ้นชั่อบจำาก

[…]

ต่อมาผู้้�ร่วมพัฒนาทั�งสองฝ่่ายได�ต่ออาย้บันท่กความเข้�าใจำดังกล่าวออกไป	3	ฉบับ	คือ	ฉบับท่�	1	เมื�อวันท่�	25	เมษัายน
2550	ฉบับท่�	2	วันท่�	10	ม่นาคม	2551	และฉบับท่�	3	วันท่�	25	ธัีนวาคม	2551	ซ่ึ่�งฉบับส้ดท�าย	ม่อาย้	2	ปี	นับจำากวัน
ลงนาม	และเมื�อวันท่�	24	 ธัีนวาคม	2553	บริษััทจ่ำงได�ม่การลงนามบันท่กความเข้�าใจำฉบับท่�	4	 กับ	SINOHYDRO	 เพื�อ
ต่ออาย้บันท่กความเข้�าใจำฉบับเดิมออกไปอ่กจำนถ่ืงม่การทำาสัญญา	Joint	Venture	Agreement	รวมทั�งม่การแก�ไข้เงื�อนไข้
บางประการในการบันท่กความเข้�าใจำ

เมื�อวันท่�	24	เมษัายน	2553	บริษััทได�ร่วมลงนามบันท่กข้�อตกลง	(MOA)	4	ฝ่่าย	กับ
1. Department of Hydropower Planning Ministry of Electric Power No. (1), the Union of Myanmar (DHPP)
2. Sinohydro Corporation Limited, the People’s Republic of China (SINOHYDRO)
3. International Group of Entrepreneur Company Limited, the Union of Myanmar (IGOEC)
โดยม่วัตถ้ืประสงค์เพื�อร่วมศ่กษัาความเหุ้มาะสมด�านวิศวกรรมและการลงท้นพัฒนาโครงการไฟฟ้าพลังนำ�าฮััจำย่
ในปัจำจ้ำบันยังคงม่การขั้ดแย�งระหุ้วา่งชั่นกล่้มน�อยบริเวณท่�ตั�งโครงการ	ฝ่่ายบริหุ้ารจ่ำงชั่ะลอการพฒันาโครงการไปกอ่น

Baht

Separate financial statements

Before adjustment
(After adjusted impact

 of Note 4)

Adjustment
increase

(decrease)

After adjustment

Statement of financial position
As	at	January	1,	2019
Other current receivables 69,695,305.58 (4,809,538.89) 64,885,766.69
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 3,366,923,354.66 (4,809,538.89) 3,362,113,815.77
As	at	December	31,	2019
Other current receivables 170,114,530.08 (10,639,328.46) 159,475,201.62
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 3,626,980,084.94 (10,639,328.46) 3,616,340,756.48

Statement of comprehensive income
For	the	year	ended	December	31,	2019
Gain on exchange rate 41,683,486.70 (5,829,789.57) 35,853,697.13
Total comprehensive income for the year 318,348,978.58 (5,829,789.57) 312,519,189.01

Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity
As	at	January	1,	2019
Retained earnings (Unappropriated) 3,366,923,354.66 (4,809,538.89) 3,362,113,815.77
Total shareholders’ equity 15,689,434,254.66 (4,809,538.89) 15,684,624,715.77

Statement of cash flows
For	the	year	ended	December	31,	2019
Profit before income taxes 401,442,242.98 (5,829,789.57) 395,612,453.41

28.  MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) AND MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
(MOA)
28.1 MOU and MOA for Hutgyi Hydropower Project

On	June	26,	2006,	EGAT	and	Sinohydro	Corporation	Limited	(SINOHYDRO),	the	People’s	Republic	of
China signed a bilateral MOU in cooperation with the development of Hutgyi Hydropower Project in the Republic
of the Union of Myanmar.

Later, on December 18, 2007, EGAT has established the Company as a wholly-owned subsidiary and an
investing	arm	of	EGAT.	On	June	26,	2008,	the	Ministry	of	Energy	of	Thailand	approved	EGAT’s	letter	requesting
the transfer of Hutgyi Hydropower Project development from EGAT to the Company.